# ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patents Only

To: Commissioner for Patents:	
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	Date: March 04, 2008 Attorney Docket No. 9450-16PR, 9450-16PR2, 9450-31, 9450-14CT
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
[1.] Surgi-Vision, Inc.	Advanced Bionics Corporation 25155 Rye Canyon Loop Valencia, CA 91355
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
AssignmentMergerSecurity AgreementChange of NameOther Execution Date: [1.] July 25, 2007	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? Yes_x_ No
4. Application Serial No. 60/895,619, filed March 19, 2007, 60/912,835, filed April 19, 2007, 11/560,055, filed November 15, 2006 11/417,594, filed May 4, 2006	<u> </u>
If this document is being filed together with a new application is: Additional numbers attached? Yes _x No	n, the execution date of the application
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4
Julie H. Richardson Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec P. O. Box 37428	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$160.00  Enclosedx_Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Raleigh NC 27627	8. Deposit account number: 50-0220
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	<u> </u>
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.  Julie H. Richardson  Name of Person Signing  Signature	March 4, 2008
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and do	cument: 2
CERTIFICATION OF FA	CSIMILE TRANSMISSION 7 CFR § 1.8 ile transmitted to the U.S. Patent and h 4, 2008.
Calart. Rose	

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 020600 FRAME: 0623** 

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE

Surgi-Vision, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Surgi-Vision"), hereby confirms that, pursuant to that certain System and Lead Development and Transfer Agreement dated as of December 30, 2005 by and between Surgi-Vision and Advanced Bionics Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Bionics"), as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 dated as of May 31, 2006 and by that certain Omnibus Amendment dated as of June 30, 2007 (as so amended, the "Development Agreement"), Surgi-Vision has assigned and transferred to Bionics all right, title. and interest for all countries in and to the patent applications identified below, including all patents issued in respect thereof, the "Assigned Patents":

- l. US Application Serial No. 60/895,619 (9450-16PR: 07-00182L-01) filed 03/19/07
- US Application Serial No. 60/912,835 (9450-16PR2: 07-00182L-01) filed 2. 4/19/2007
- 3. PCT/US06/041109 (9450-7.WO: 06-00189L) filed 10/20/2006
- US Application Serial No.11/560,055 (2007/0088416) (9450-14CT: 06-00157L-4. 03) filed 11/15/06
- 5. PCT/US06/017362 (9450-31WO) filed May 4, 2006

Bionics hereby confirms that it has granted to Surgi-Vision an exclusive, fully paid, worldwide license, with right to sublicense, under the Assigned Patents outside the field of neuromodulation.

#### IN WITNESS THEREOF:

The undersigned warrant and represent that they have the authority sign for and bind their respective company.

The below Parties hereby confirm and agree to the above:

For Surgi-Vision, Inc.

For Advanced Bionics Corpor

PATENT

REEL: 020600 FRAME: 0624

# MYERS BIGEL SIBLEY & SAJOVEC

Patent Attorneys
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27612
P.O. Box 37428, Raleigh, NC 27627
Telephone 919-854-1400
Facsimile 919-854-1401

### TELECOPIER TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date: March 4, 2008

File Number: 9450-16PR, 9450-16PR2, 9450-14CT, 9450-31

Telecopier No.: 571-273-0140

To: Assignment Recordation Services

**Commissioner for Patents** 

Company: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

From: Julie H. Richardson

Number of Pages: 2

RECORDED: 03/04/2008

Return fax to: Cara L. Rose

If there is a problem with this transmission, please call (919) 854-1400. Our fax number is (919) 854-1401.

Application Nos.: 60/895,619; 60/912,835; 11/560,055; 11/417,594

Filed: March 19, 2007; April 19, 2007; November 15, 2006; May 4, 2006

#### Confidentiality Note

The information contained in this facsimile message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the address above via the United States Postal Service. THANK YOU.

PATENT

REEL: 020600 FRAME: 0625